BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA ITEM REPORT
AWARDS / CONTRACTS / GRANTS

0 r .
" Award % Contract Grant Requested Board Meeting Date: June 4, 2024

* = Mandatory, information must be provided or Procurement Director Award: D

*Contractor/Vendor Name/Grantor (DBA):
Flyers Energy, LLC.

*Project Title/Description:

Motor Vehicle Fuel

*Purpose:

Amendment of Award: Master Agreement No. MA-PQ-24-155, Amendment No. 01. This' Amendment adds all fuel types; Unleaded
Gasoline, Diesel, and Diesel Exhaust Fluid (DEF) to the Contract by replacing Exhibit A with Exhibit A1 and Exhibit B with Exhibit
B1. No additional funding is required. Administering Department: Fleet Services.

*Procurement Method:

Pursuant to Pima County Procurement Code 11.24.010, Cooperative procurement, on 04/16/2024, the Board of Supervisors
approved an award of contract for an initial term of one (1) year and an annual award amount of $700,000.00 with four (4) one-
year renewal options.

This request is to maintain the ability to order all fuel typés from multiple vendors to secure acceptable fuel levels and maximize
delivery efficiencies.

PRCUID: 517823

Attachment: Amendment No. 1

*Program Goals/Predicted Outcomes: _

To provide Pima County Fleet Sefvices with purchasing and delivering automotive fuels and exhaust additives.
*Public Benefit:

The cost-effective purchase and supply of gasoline and diesel for County véhicles and equipment to perform operational,
administrative, and transportation functions and keep fuel stations supplied in case of emergencies.

*Metrics Available to Measure Performance:

Verify pricing using OPIS daily rates and the discounts provided by fuel contractors. Measure the timeframe from fuel order to site
delivery at each County station.

“Retroactive:

Yes, the original intent was to have multiple vendors for fuel.

TO (ob 5/20/2024
MPAGES

Veesion 5



THE APPLICABLE SECTION(S) BELOW MUST BE COMPLETED
Click or tap the boxes to enter text. If not applicable, indicate “N/A”. Make sure to complete mandatory (¥) fields

Contract / Award Information

Document Type: _ _ Department Code: Cantract Number {i.e.,, 15-123):
Commencement Date: Termination Date: Prior Contract Number {Synergen/CMS);
[} expense Amount $ Lt [[] Revenue Amount: $

*Funding Source(s) required: _

Funding from General Fund? " Yes € No S ifYess %

o thamn A

Contract is fully or partially funded with Federal Funds? £ Yes " Na
If Yes, is the Contract to a vendor or subrecipient? o '

Were insurance or indemnity clauses modified? " ves £ No
If Yes, ottach Risk's approval.

Vendor is using a Social Security Number? ves 17 No
if Yes, attach the required form per Administrative Procedure 22-10.

Amendment / Revised Award Information

Document Type: _MA Department Code: __PO Contract Number (i.e., 15-123): _24-155
~ Amendment No.: __01 : AMS VersionNe.: __05
Commencement Date: __05/01/2024 ~ New Termination Date: __ N/A

Priqr Contract No. (Synergen/CMS)y; .
(w - f&4 B r‘- . . (“y
* Expense Revenue increase Decrease Amount This Amendment: $._N/A
Isthere revenue included? " Yes & No ifYesS N/A

*Funding Source(s) required: __Fleet Services Ops

Funding from General Fund? ¢ Yes & No if Yes $ _N/A %
Grant/Amendment Information (for grants acceptance and awards) ¢ award € Amendment
Document Type: . Department Code: Grant Number {i.e., 15-123):
Comme‘ncement Date: _ : Termination Date: AmendmentNumber:

(7] Revenue Amount:$

(] Match Amount: $

*All Funding Source(s) required:

*Match funding from General Fund? ¢ Yes ¢ No If Yes$ o ' %

*Match funding from other sources? € Yes ' No IfYess %
*Funding Source:

*If Fed eral funds are received, is funding coming directly from the Federal government or passed through other organization(s)?

' H H H Digitatly-signed by Maria Julia Canizales v Digltally efgned by Ana Wilber
Contact: Procurement Officer:_Maria Julia Canizales pge 20405 16 153791 -0r00 Division ManagerANa Wilber vas zaios.a 151222

L2008

Drgitally sighag by Tarci Spanc?r ‘ Telephc)ne' (520) 724‘81 67
Dites-202-+06,46-45:4459-0 200 .

Department: Procurement Director:

Department Director Signature: Date: S -7~ To 2/

72051

Z v 5
Deputy County Administrator Signature: \% Date:  Tef - 29N
County Administrator Signature: Date: _5— \ h

.




Plima County Department of Fleet Services
Project: Motor Vehicle Fuel
Contractor: Flyers Energy, LLC.

Contract No.: MA-PO-24.155

Contract Amendment No.: 01

Orig. Contract Term; 04/30/2024 - 04/29/2025 Orig. Amount: ) $700,000.00

Termination Date Prior Amendment: N/A Prior Amendments Amount; $ 0.00
Termination Date This Amendment: 04/29/2025  This Amendment Amount: % 0.00
Revised Total Amount: $700,000.00

CONTRACT AMENDMENT

The parties agree to amend the above-referenced contract as follows:
1. Background and Purposeé.

1.1, Background. On April 30, 2024, County and Contractor entered into the above referenced
agreement to provide Motor Vehicle Fuel.

1.2. Purpose. County requires to secure additional sources far the prowsuon of all fuel types;
Unleaded, Diesel, and Diese! Exhaust Fluid (DEF}).

2. Scope of Services. The Parties have agreed to revise the Scope of Services as described in
Exhibit A1; General Specifications (2 pages).

3. Compensation and Payment. The Parties have agreed to revise the Rates as described in
Exhibit B1: Pricing Page (3 pages)

. The effective dale of this Amendment shall be May 1, 2024.

(THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK)

Contract No.: MA-PO-24-156 1

Revised 8/19/22
(517823)



All ather prowsxons of the Contract not spemflcaily changed by. this Amendment remain in effect and
are binding upon the parties,

PIMA COUNTY ~ CONTRACTOR
~ Chair, Board of Supervisors Authorized Officer Signature
| Tom Di Mercurio, SR VP NA Land Ca&l
Date _ Printed Name and Title
06/15/2024
Date
ATTEST

Clerk.of the Board

Date .

APPROVED A§ TQ CONTENT

De partrﬁént Head

Sol6 - To2H
Date

‘This contract template has been approved as to form by the Pima County Attorney's Office.

Contract No.: MA-PO-24-156 ' ' 2

Revisec 8/19/22
(517823)



EXhibit A1: General Specifications (2 pages)

1. Plant Pick Up:

1.1, Conltractors must have a Tucson facility and édequate staff to assist in the plant pickup of
unleaded, ultra-low diesel and Diesel Exhaust Fuel (DEF) for County service trucks. The
average capacity of a Pima County service truck is 900 gallons.

1.2. County reserves the right to inspect the Contractor's facility during working hours.

2. Delivery:

2.1, Contractor must deliver unleaded, diesel and DEF fuel to selected County priority emergency
diesel-powered generalors located at 3434 E. 22nd Street, Tucson, Arizona, on an as-needed
basis or during an emergency incident, Deliveries of quantities as smail as 900 gallons may be
required; see the list below.

*« PECOCO1 1347 gallons AST
« PECOCOZ2 1347 gallons AST
+  PECOCO3 1347 gallons AST

2.2.  Contractor will provide fuel pofishing on as-needed basis for County generators.

2.3, Delivery to 180 W Pennington Street location must be between 6:00 p.m. and 6:00 am.

2.4, Unieaded, diesel and DEF fuel deliveries to Ajo, AZ must be full load (6000 ganon +).

2.5, Contractor must provide the County with unleaded, diesel and DEF in the estimated amounts
and at the prices outlined in Exhibit B: Pricing Page (1 page). Deliveries must be made with
prior arrangements between the County and the contractor to ensure a definite delivery time
and date.

2.6. Deliverigs of 2,000 gallons of jess shall be made by metered trucks with a meter reading
indicated on the delivery ticket. More than one delivery may be listed on each invoice; however
each delivery and quantity must be itemized.

2.7, Contractor must take dipstick or clock gauge readings before and after each delivery and

record them on the delivery ticket. Waler-finding paste shalt be used on the measuring devices
when gauging fuel tanks, and any water cut shall be noted on the delivery ticket.

3. Above Ground Storage Locations:

Deliveries of fuel to Mission Road' Houghten Road, Richey Road, Ajo Vway, Ina Road, Green
Valley, Ajo, AZ and Marana will require the contractor to pump into above ground storage tanks The
addressed are listed on the Exhibit B: Pricing Page {1 Pags).

4 Field Service Deliveries:

Wet fueling services for remote sites to be determined as needed, wil be located within Pima
County. !nthe event wet fueling services are required, County will provide contractor with date and
location of service. The hourly labor rate and any minimum or maximum charges would be applicable
in the event the County implements such a request during the cantract period.

Contract No.: MA-PO-24-154 : Page 1 of 2

Exhibit A

{Flyers 517823)-

Revised 03/16/24



Exhibit A1: General Specifications (continued)

5. Delivery Ticket:

A copy of the signed delivery ticket must be'left with the authorized Agency representative signing for
the fuel delivered, presented to the vehicle operator for plant pickup, or left in a designated secure
location. The delivery tickat must include the following:

Contractor's name and address
Delivery location & agency
Grade of fusl

Gross gallons - of fusl

Net gallons - of fuel

« & =2 & »

6. Full Load Deliveries:
6.1. County considers deliveties of 8,000 gations or more to be full load deliveries.

8.2. Contractors shall state their minimum gallon requirements considered to be full loads for
unleaded, diesel and DEF.

6.3, Full Load + Split Full Load is when a product is delivered to multiple locations or lanks.
6.4. AFull Load may be split between sites or multiple tanks.
7. Partial Load Deliveries:

A partial load is a delivery less<5999.9 than the Agencies full load requirement regardiess of
delivery vehicle.

8. WET HOSE FUELING {on-site mobile fualing):

County méy utilize wet fueling services for remote sites to be determined. The hourly labor rate and
any minimum or maximum charges will apply should locations be added during the contract period.

Contract No.: MA-PO-24-154 Page 2 of 2

(Flyers 517823}
Exhibit A
Revised 03/18/24



Exhibit B1: Pricing Page (3 pages)

Groupl Unteaded Fuel
Full Lood + Spit Fult Load
hem No. Agency Senvice Type Locntion Tank Style Tonk Capoclty Entlivated Antital Ussge {Gollons) Margi Parial Loed m“"h‘ {Morkup or
) (Galtons}) {Morkup or Markdown) Morkdown)
15 Pina County Dekvery 1301 §. Migston Rood AST 15,000 Full Cond + Spht Full Lond 498874 | § (0.0400) NA
Tueson Pantial Load: NA
USY Exentplion ¥ 1001562.17
15 Phna County Dellvery 4700 $. Houghton Read Autontated AST 10,000 Full Load + Split Full Load: 99.500 | & {0.0400) NIA
. Tueson Parfial Load: NIA
A7 Pima County Dollvery 190 W. Penningion Streot usT 12,000 FulLood + Spii Full Load- 678158 {0.0400) NiA
Tueson Parial Load. N/A
19 Pima County Oelivary 3355 N, Dedge Boulevard AST 8,000 Full Load 1 Split Full Load: 95,546 | § (6.0400) NtA
' Tucson Pattial Load: N/A
UST Exemption 4100128113
19 Pima County Delivery 2545 E. No Way AST 15,000 Full Load + Splil Fuli Load. 155,800 | $ {0.0400) NA
Tucson Partlal Load: NIA
20 Pima County Dellvery 4501 W, tna Road AST 15,000 Full Load + Spiit Fult Load: 22391 § {0.0400) KA
Tucson Padial Lead: MA
2 Pling Counly Delivery 601 H. Lo Coftadds Orlve AST 12,000 Ful Load + Split Full Load: 56068 | § {0.0400) NiA
Greon Valloy Painl Load: NA
UST Exenption # 1001208-16
22 Plina County Delivery 12600 N, Sanders Road ASY 0,000 Full Load « Sphit Full Load: 72332|5 {0.0400), NA
Marana Partiol Load: NA
2 Pima Cotnty Dellvery 1134 N. Weli Road UsT 12000 Full Load + Splil Ful Load’ 42875 $ 0.1000 NA
. Ajo Partial Load: NiA
24 Pima County Oalivery - BarLY . 5800 Reddmgton Road AST 500 Full Load + Splil Full Load. 1000 | § {0.0400) NIA
San Manuel Padial Load: NiA
25 - Pima County | Bulk Plant Plck Up Conlraclor's Tueson Fecility {780) NA 200 Partial Load: 1,500 NiA H 0.0600
Plota County Yotal Usage: TH0s 121
Full Load + Spdit Full Lond: 1,303,521
Partial Load: 1,500
[ AT Agenchs Towal Usage: | TI05817]
Page 10f 3

Contract No.: MA-PO-24-155

Exhibit A1

(Flyers 517823}



Exhibit B1: Pricing Page (continved)

Group 3 Diesel Fuel

. Tank Capacity Partial Load Margio {(Markup or
herm No. Agency Sarvice Typa Diesel Type . Lovation Tank Style (@allons) Estimated Ansux Usage {Sallons} Markdow)
AL Plma County Oslivery Crexr UL 30 4301 8. Hl‘sioﬂ Roxd AT 12 000 Fuk Lead 4 Spti Full Load AT Y Qe
Partsl Loas:
Us‘rianrv\loni lwwt: 17 7
3 Pima County Dafvary Cigw UL 30 4740 %, Htoughion Road AZT 8,600 ' Fu¥ Load + Sphs Fulltoad 1388861 % 0350
Twsen Pan a Loas:
¢ Pima Qounty . Dalivery © Clear UL 30 3AF5 H. Dodge Boulavard ABT 4,000 Fu? Load + Spl1 Ful Laad (LI NN Gy
Tuedon Par'd Loaa;
UST Exmpson #1001291-13
i1 Pima County Dallvery Crex UL 30 4901 W. Ina Road Actomatea ABT 15.060 Fuk Lopd 4 Spfl Full Leag TR ) a%a
Tuzson Paral Lows; :
11 Plma County Delivery Clear 4. 30 . 12600 N, 3andars Road AT EOY FiiLoad « 3pit Full Load 2045 | § aated
arana Pata Loy, .
1% Plma County Ot livary Glear UL S0 1131 8. Wall Road usT 12,000 Fus Load + Gplt Full Lo.ud 7325 | § gol
Ao Fortal Lows;
20 Plma County Detvery Chew UL 30 Bar LY . 5400 Reddington Read ABY 1 23 Ful Load + Gpls Full Load - 2000 | 8 [rEctan
X ., San Manue) Parta’ Long:
2 Pims Caunty Oulivery Clear UL 80 2500 €. Alo Way AGT 1) FabLoad + SpltFull{oad 1200 |3
wson . Part al Loae:
2 Piens County Balivery Clear UL 3D 2043 E Yournament Way AT ) Ful Load + Splt Full Lead 3000 |8 [Rv
Tusion Par.gd Lows's
3 Pima County Dallvary Clea L. SD 434 E. 2200 Street AGT t3tanks) LG Fur I,u'ld + .)pll Full Lead T2 ({1
T Fara
24 Pima County * Dellvery Creal UL 8D 2300 B AJo Way A8T 20 . Fut Loyd + Sphi Full Load za0 |y
Twsun Parl o Losa! .
25 Pirna County Delivary Clea UL 3D 830 5. Camine Loma Alta A3T 1002 b FutLoad + Spli FullLoad e {a [eR 7]
Tusson Fart o Laao;
26 Plma County Dativery Chear UL SD A2TOW. Shiveriake AST X o Fuit Luad 4+ SphFuliLowd $.000 | 3
Twesan VBT 12 tankyy Fanat Lasd;
27 Pima County Dalivery Cleav UL 3D 2250 € Alo Way AST [2 lnkil 1533 Fut Load + Bpﬂ FullLoad PR
Tueson Pavtl Les:
28 Pima County Dlivery Cleax UL 8D Rerth Swan Road, Notth of Avanlda Shelly AST 683 Fut Load + GpitFullLoag 2351 0oLl
. Tucson Patal Loa:
n Pima Gounty Bulk Plant Plokup Clear UL 3D Corpreror’s Tubeoit Faokiy (TBD) NiA [R5 FulLoad + Splt FullLoad 13,407 { 8 G MY
- Vs TRty Tl e
- Clpae YLSO 218771
(AW Agencles Tocal Uiage - -
Clear ULSD €64,391
AH Agencies Torsl Usage -
ASD 14,420
AK Agencies Tocrl tsage (AN $62.219
[
Page 2 0of3
ontract No.: MA-PO-24-1585 ,
Contract No 24-15 . {Flyers 517823)

Exhibit Al




Group 5 Diesel Exhaust Fuel {DEF)

Exhibit B1: Pricing Page (continued)

FLYERS ENERGY, LL.C, BEST AND FINAL OFFER - Price Page, RFP 230087 - Group 5; Diesel Exhaust Fuei (DEF)

instructions: Offerors are to provide requested prictng tor ems In highlighted yellow celis. Estimated Annuat Usage quantilles listed are eslimates only.

: Estimated
ltem No. Agency Service Type Location Tank Style Tank Sapacity Annual Usage Price Per
{Gallons) (Gallons) Gallon
1 City of Tucson Delivery Tucson Water Hayden Udall Campus | Tank /Dispenser 400 3000 3 ‘i>.4900
4401 W. Tucson Estates Pkwy '
2 Pima County Delivery 7301 S. Mission Road AST 500 3680 $ 1.4900
Tucson
UST Exemplion # 100 §562.17
3 Pima County Delivery 4700 S, Houghton Road AST 500 730 $ 1.4900
Tucson
City of Tucson Total Usage 3000
Pima County Total Usage 4410
Contract No.: MA-PO-24-155 Page 3 of 3

Exhibit A1

. {Fiyers 517823)






